

ANNO QUARTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1940.

No. 18 of 1940.

An Act to amend the Early Closing Act, 1926-1935.

[Assented to 25th October, 1940.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Early Closing Act Amendment Act, 1940".

(2) The Early Closing Act, 1926-1935, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Early Closing Act, 1926-1940".

(3) The Early Closing Act, 1926-1935, is hereinafter called "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act, and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of s. 35 of the principal Act— Alteration of closing times.

Amendment of s. 36 of the principal Act---Consequential amendments.

Amendment of s. 39 of the principal Act---Consequential amendment. **3.** Section 35 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "six" wherever appearing in subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "five-thirty", and by striking out the words "one o'clock" wherever appearing in the said subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve-thirty o'clock".

4. Section 36 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "six" wherever occurring in subsections (1) and (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "five-thirty".

5. Section 39 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words "one o'clock" in the second line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve-thirty o'clock".

6. Section 50 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the words "one o'clock" wherever occurring therein and principal Actinserting in lieu thereof in each case the words "twelve-thirty Amendment." o'clock ".

7. Section 53 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the words "one o'clock" in the sixth and seventh lines principal Actthereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve-thirty ^{Consequential} amendment. o'clock ".

8. Section 56 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the words " one o'clock " in paragraph (b) and inserting in principal Act-Consequential amendment. lieu thereof the words "twelve-thirty o'clock".

9. Section 75 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of the words "one o'clock" in the fourth line thereof and by principal Act-Consequential amendment. inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve-thirty o'clock".

10. Section 76 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the words "one o'clock" wherever occurring therein and principal Actinserting in lieu thereof in each case the words "twelve-thirty Consequential amendment. o'clock ".

11. Section 78 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of a. 78 of principal Act.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

G. J. R. MURRAY, Deputy Governor.